A2 4lr2488

By: Senator Klausmeier

Introduced and read first time: February 2, 2024

Assigned to: Finance

## A BILL ENTITLED

1  A	N	ACT	concerning

## Baltimore County - Alcoholic Beverages - Individual Storage Permits

- 3 FOR the purpose of requiring an alcoholic beverages retailer in Baltimore County to have
- 4 written approval from the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore County
- before applying to the Executive Director of the Alcohol, Tobacco, and Cannabis
- 6 Commission for an individual storage permit for alcoholic beverages; and generally
- 7 relating to individual storage permits for alcoholic beverages in Baltimore County.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 9 Article Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis
- 10 Section 2–113
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2016 Volume and 2023 Supplement)
- 13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND.
- 14 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## 15 Article – Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis

16 2–113.

2

- 17 (a) There is an individual storage permit.
- 18 (b) The permit authorizes the holder to establish a warehouse to store alcoholic
- 19 beverages in which title to the alcoholic beverages is vested in the permit holder.
- 20 (c) In Anne Arundel County AND BALTIMORE COUNTY, a retailer is required to
- 21 have written approval from the Board of License Commissioners before applying to the
- 22 Executive Director for the permit.



- 1 (d) The permit fee is \$50.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 3  $\,$  1, 2024.